

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

INFRASTRUCTURE ALTERNATIVES,
INC. et al.,

Case No. 1:13-cv-00031-RJJ

Plaintiffs,

v

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the
United States Department of Health and
Human Services, et al.,

Defendants.

Douglas A. Donnell
Mika Meyers Beckett & Jones PLC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
900 Monroe Avenue, NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 632-8000
ddonnell@mmbjlaw.com

Michael C. Pollack
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
Attorneys for Defendants
20 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Room 6143
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-8550
michael.c.pollack@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

DISCUSSION..... 4

 I. Plaintiffs’ Complaint States a Valid Claim for Relief Under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act 4

 A. Corporations, Whether Religious or Secular, and Their Owners Have the Right to Religious Freedom Under RFRA 5

 B. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on Plaintiffs’ Exercise of Religion 9

 C. Defendants Have No Compelling Interest in Applying the Mandate to Plaintiffs, Particularly Where Less Restrictive Means Are Available 14

 1. The Government’s “Compelling Interest” 14

 2. Least Restrictive Means 18

 II. Plaintiffs’ Complaint States a Valid Claim for Relief Under the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment..... 19

 III. Plaintiffs’ Complaint States a Valid Claim for Relief Under the Administrative Procedures Act 22

 A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Satisfies the Liberal Pleading Requirements 22

 B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged a Viable Claim for Relief Under the APA 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Annex Medical, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 No. 13-1118, 2013 WL 1276025 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013) 1

Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-1096, 2012 WL 6845677 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012)..... 3, 6, 7, 10, 11, 19, 22

Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-2673, slip op. (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012) 4, 18

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 3

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 17, 20, 21

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... 6, 7

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-6744, 2013 WL 140110 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013)..... 1

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 2013 WL 1277419 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2013)..... 1

Emp’t Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith,
 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 4, 5, 19, 20, 21

Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.,
 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) 7, 8, 9

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 6

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 20, 21

Geneva College v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-207, 2013 WL 838238 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2013) 1, 2, 7, 14, 16, 21, 22, 24

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 14, 15, 19

Graham v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue Serv.,
 822 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1987) 15

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-6294, 2012 WL 6930302 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012), *injunction pending*
appeal denied, ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 641 (2012) 1, 12

Korte v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-3841, 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)..... 1, 9, 12

Legatus v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-12061, 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012)..... 14, 18

Miller v. Am. Heavy Lift Shipping,
 231 F.3d 242 (6th Cir. 2000) 22

Miller v. Currie,
 50 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 1995) 3

Monaghan v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-15488, 2013 WL 1014026 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 2013)..... 1, 7, 8, 13

Newland v. Sebelius,
 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012)..... 16, 18

O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 No 12-3357, slip op. (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012)..... 12

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
 536 U.S. 765 (2002)..... 16

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
 416 U.S. 232 (1974), *overruled on other grounds by Davis v. Scherer*,
 468 U.S. 183 (1984)..... 3

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 4, 10

Sioux Chief Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Sebelius,
 No. 13-0036, slip op. (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2013)..... 18

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) 7, 8, 9

Thinket Ink Info. Res., Inc. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.,
 368 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004) 6

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 9, 11, 14

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-1635, 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)..... 1, 7, 8, 16, 17

U.S. Citizens Ass’n v. Sebelius,
 705 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013) 3

United States v. Lee,
 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 14, 19, 22

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 20, 21

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 4, 9, 10, 11, 15

Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 6, 19

1 U.S.C. § 1..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 23

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 18011..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A)..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(B)..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 18024(b)..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(4)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)..... 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)..... 4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... 4, 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(3)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)..... 5

Rules and Regulations

76 FED. REG. 46,624 (Aug. 3, 2011)..... 23, 24

78 FED. REG. 8,456 (Feb. 6, 2013)..... 18

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)..... 16

45 C.F.R. § 147.140..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8(a)(2)..... 23
